RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THAT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CENTRAL POINT AND ROGUE VALLEY SEWER SERVICES FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME

Recitals:

- A. The City and the District have authority to enter into intergovernmental agreements pursuant to ORS Chapter 190.
- B. RVSS operates a Building Inspection Program as described in ORS 455.153 and OAR 918-020-0090.
- C. The Building Inspection Program must be overseen by a Building Official licensed in the State of Oregon.
- D. The City employs a licensed Building Official who serves as the City's Building Official.
- E. RVSS is desirous of having the City's Building Official also serve as the Building official for RVSS.
- F. The City finds it is in the public interest to contract for provision of these services.

The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

Section 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Central Point and Rogue Valley Sewer Services for Building Official Services, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute said agreement.

Passed by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this <u>10+10</u> day of March, 2024.

Mank Ullhim Mayor Hank Williams

ATTEST:

City Recorder